PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6211686

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	3

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AGA SYSTEMS, LLC	03/29/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POWER SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	201 MITTEL DRIVE	
City:	WOOD DALE	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60191	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12982464

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)913-0002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-913-0001 Email: lovsin@mbhb.com

Correspondent Name: MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP

Address Line 1: 300 S. WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3100**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20-1160-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES L. LOVSIN
SIGNATURE:	/James L. Lovsin/
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=20-1160-US Assignment 3#page1.tif source=20-1160-US Assignment 3#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 053272 FRAME: 0279** 506164950

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Aaron Stuart (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventor") has made the inventions described in United States Patent entitled "Bi-Fuel and Dual Fuel Automotive Combustible Gas Detection Apparatus and Method," filed on December 30, 2010 and issued on July 22, 1014, having Patent No. 8,788,181 (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent");

WHEREAS, the Inventor has executed certain agreements (true and correct copies of which are attached hereto) wherein all right, title and interest in and to the invention and patent application described above have been sold, assigned, and transferred to AGA Systems, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah, having a place of business at 1265 W 1275 N, Suite 6, Centerville, UT 84014, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor";

WHEREAS, Power Solutions International, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 201 Mittel Drive, Wood Dale, IL 60191, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to, the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby represents, covenants, and warrants that the Inventors have sold, assigned, and transferred to Assignor the entire right, title, and interest for the United States in and to the inventions claimed in the Patent, and the Patent itself; and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title, and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals, and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.
- 2. By virtue of this Assignment, the Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States in and to the inventions claimed in the Patent and the Patent itself; and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title, and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals, and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

AGA SYSTEMS, LLC

By its____/

Signature:

PATENT REEL: 053272 FRAME: 0280

STATE OF WYAH COUNTY OF DAVE S	S.
acknowledged that (s)he signed, scaled, a voluntary act for the uses and purposes t	a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, by personally known to me to be the same person ng instrument, appeared before me this day in person and nd delivered the said instrument as his/her free and herein set forth. we hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day
NOTARY PUBLIC BRITTANIE HALL 682930 GOMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 13, 2019 STATE OF UTAH	MALL
My Commission Expires: U:13:11	

PATENT REEL: 053272 FRAME: 0281

RECORDED: 07/21/2020